to represent what our actual consolidated results of operations would have been had the Acquisition actually occurred on January 1, 2014, nor is it necessarily
indicative of future consolidated results of operations. The Unaudited Pro Forma Combined 2014 Period is being discussed herein for informational purposes
only and does not reflect any operating efficiencies or potential cost savings that may result from the consolidation of operations.

In preparing the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined 2014 Period, we combined the Predecessor 2014 Period and Successor 2014 Period and adjusted
the historical results within these periods to give effect to pro forma events that are (i) directly attributable to the Acquisition; (ii) factually supportable; and (iii)
expected to have a continuing impact on the combined financial results. The pro forma adjustments made to give effect to the Acquisition, as if it had occurred
on January 1, 2014, are summarized in the table below:

40

   Unaudited

   pro forma

 Predecessor   Successor   combined

 Period from   Period from

 January 1, 2014   February 1, 2014

 through   through   Pro forma   Year ended

 January 31, 2014   December 31, 2014  adjustments   December 31, 2014

Net sales $ 9,810   $ 135,134   $ —   $ 144,944

Cost of sales   5,038   73,684   (1,274) (a)   77,448

Gross profit   4,772   61,450   1,274   67,496

Selling, general, and administrative expenses   3,045   56,103   (7,771) (b)(c)   51,377

Operating income   1,727   5,347   9,045   16,119

Other income (expense), net   36   (6,633)   —   (6,597)

Interest expense, net   (128)   (11,545)   (873) (d)   (12,546)

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes   1,635   (12,831)   8,172   (3,024)

Income tax benefit (provision)   (542)   3,545   (2,860) (e)   143

Net income (loss) $ 1,093   $ (9,286)   $ 5,312   $ (2,881)

(a) Represents the exclusion of $1.3 million in non-recurring charges recorded in cost of sales from the fair value step-up on inventory related to the
Acquisition.

(b) Represents $0.7 million in incremental amortization expense within SG&A related to intangible assets recorded at the time of the Acquisition.
(c) Represents the exclusion of non-recurring items that were directly related to the Acquisition and did not have a continuing impact on the combined pro

forma results, including $5.4 million in compensation expense recorded within SG&A associated with a change in control payment to a former employee